
Page 1 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.5. 

 

Council Agenda Report 
 
 

 
To: Mayor Grisanti and the Honorable Members of the City Council 
 
Prepared by:  Jorge Rubalcava, Senior Civil Engineer 
 
Reviewed by:  Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
 
Approved by: Steve McClary, Interim City Manager 
 
Date prepared:  August 30, 2021    Meeting date: October 11, 2021 
 
Subject:  Award Civic Center Stormwater Diversion Structure Project 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  1) Approve the award and authorize the Mayor to execute a 
construction contract with Burns Pacific Construction Inc. in the amount of $91,456 for the 
Civic Center Stormwater Diversion Structure Project, Specification No. 2057; and 2) 
Authorize the Public Works Director to approve any potential change orders up to 20% of 
the contract amount. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Funding for this project was included in the Adopted Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2021-2022 in Account No. 310-9070-5100.00 (Capital Improvement Projects – Civic 
Center Stormwater Diversion Structure). 
 
WORK PLAN:  This item was included as item 8.o. in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal 
Year 2021-2022. 
 
DISCUSSION:  The City advertised the project plans and specifications for the Civic 
Center Stormwater Diversion Structure Project through the informal competitive bidding 
process and received 4 bids on September 7, 2021.   
 

Contractor              Bid Amount 
  J&H Engineering General Contractors, Inc   $  18,051 
  Burns Pacific Construction, Inc.    $  91,456 

JTEC Corporation       $105,001 
Environmental Construction Inc.    $232,961 

 
Due to the significant discrepancy between J&H Engineering General Contractors, Inc. 
(J&H) and the other bids, staff reached out J&H to confirm their bid and the scope of work. 

City Council Meeting 
10-11-21 

Item 
3.B.5. 



Page 2 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.5. 

On September 15, 2021, J&H decided to withdraw their bid because they had overlooked 
the complete scope of work for this project. Staff reviewed the bid from Burns-Pacific 
Construction Inc. and found it to be in order and conformance with the bid requirements.  
Staff also verified the Contractor’s license. 
 
The Civic Center Storm Drain Diversion Structure Project is located near the corner of 
Civic Center Way and Cross Creek Road and will install a 3-foot concrete weir wall as part 
of the existing drainage system owned and maintained by the Los Angeles County Flood 
Control District on Civic Center Way.   
 
Los Angeles County Storm Drain (County Drain) is a large 11.5 feet x 5 feet box culvert 
running under Civic Center Way and serves as the area’s main drainage outlet, 
discharging into Malibu Creek. The County Drain is owned and maintained by the Los 
Angeles County Flood Control District (Flood Control).  At approximately 580 feet 
upstream of the culvert’s discharge into Malibu Creek, there is an existing flap gate and 
inlet that diverts storm flows from the County Drain into the Civic Center Stormwater 
Treatment Facility (CCSTF). The existing flap gate is intended to prevent water from 
Malibu Creek from entering the CCSTF. However, the existing flap gate does not seal 
properly which allows some water from Malibu Creek to get by the flap gate and into the 
CCSTF. 
 
Staff previously explored replacing the flap gate, but replacement was cost prohibitive. 
Therefore, staff is proposing to modify the existing County Drain by adding a concrete weir 
to prevent Malibu Creek water from comingling with the City’s CCSTF. The existing flap 
gate, while insufficient alone, will remain in place as it does provide some protection.  
 
Staff recommends the Council approve the award and authorize the Mayor to execute a 
construction contract with Burns Pacific Construction, Inc. and authorize the Public Works 
Director to approve potential change orders up to 20% of the Agreement amount. Once 
approved, staff will process the Agreement and issue a Notice to Proceed for the project. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Agreement with Burns Pacific Construction, Inc. 
 



CITY OF MALIBU 
PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT 

This Public Works Agreement ("'Agreement") is made and entered into as of the date executed 
by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk, by and between Burns Pacific Construction, Inc. 
(hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR'') and the City of Malibu, California, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter referred to as ·'CITY"). 

R E C I T A L S  

A. On October 11, 2021, Malibu's City Council declared CONTRACTOR to be the
lowest responsible bidder and accepted the bid of CONTRACTOR.

B. The City Council has authorized the Mayor to execute a written contract with
CONTRACTOR for furnishing labor, equipment and material for the Civic Center
Stormwater Diversion Structure Project in the City of Malibu.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants 
herein contained, it is agreed: 

1. GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK: CITY agrees to engage CONTRACTOR and
CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all necessary labor, tools, materials, appliances, and
equipment for and do the work for the Civic Center Stonnwater Diversion Structure
Project in the City of Malibu. The work shall be performed in accordance with the Plans
and Specifications dated August 23, 2021 and in accordance with bid prices set forth in 
CONTRACTOR'S Bid Proposal (attached as Exhibit A) and in accordance with the
instructions of the City Engineer, or City's Manager's designee.

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLEMENTARY: The
contract documents for the aforesaid project, a complete set of which is on file with the
Malibu City Clerk's Office, shall consist of the Terms and Conditions, Bid Proposal,
Standard Specifications, Special Provisions, and all referenced specifications, details,
standard drawings, and appendices; together with this Agreement and all required
insurance certificates, permits, notices and affidavits: and also, including any and all 
addenda or supplemental agreements clarifying, amending, or extending the work
contemplated as may be required to insure its completion in an acceptable manner. All of
the provisions of said contract documents are made a part hereof as though fully set forth
herein. This contract is intended to require a complete and finished piece of work and
anything necessary to complete the work properly and in accordance with the law and
lawful governmental regulations shall be performed by CONTRACTOR whether set out
specifically in the contract or not. Should it be asce1iained that any inconsistency exists
between the aforesaid documents and this written agreement, the provisions of this
Agreement, and the Standard Specifications, in that order, shall control. Collectively,
these contract documents constitute the complete agreement between CITY and
CONTRACTOR and supersede any previous agreements or understandings.




































	_Civic Center Way Diversion Project SR
	Council Agenda Report
	Prepared by:  Jorge Rubalcava, Senior Civil Engineer
	Reviewed by:  Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director/City Engineer
	Date prepared:  August 30, 2021    Meeting date: October 11, 2021

	Item

	Burns Pacific Construction - Civic Center Diversion structure

